
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

                                              
     NOTICE OF MEETING 

  
   

 

HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 
THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2010 at 18:00 HRS – COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC 
CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBERSHIP: Please see Membership List set out below.  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any items of Urgent Business. (Late items of 

Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items of Urgent Business will be considered under Item 12 below).   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the HSP should declare any personal/and or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to those items. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 as a correct record.  

 
5. ACCESS TO SERVICES - PUBLIC SERVICE OFFER    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
6. HOUSING IN HARINGEY - UPDATE    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 

 



 

2 

7. GOVERNANCE PROPOSALS FOR THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT GROUP  (PAGES 9 - 22)  

 
8. REFOCUSING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (PAGES 23 - 28)  
 
9. GRANT THORNTON – REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN HARINGEY  

(PAGES 29 - 72)  
 
10. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE TO JANUARY 2010  

(PAGES 73 - 80)  
 
11. THEME BOARD UPDATES  (PAGES 81 - 86)  
 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To raise any items of AOB.  

 
14. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS    
 
 The confirmed dates of future HSP and Theme Board meetings will be circulated at 

the meeting (following confirmation by Council on 22 March).   
 

Ken Pryor      Xanthe Barker 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy   Prin
[...]
MP for Tottenham 
Lynne Featherstone, MP for Hornsey and Wood Green 
Joanne McCartney, GLA AM for Haringey and Enfield 
  

TOTAL  
 

35  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010 

 
Present: Councillor Claire Kober (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Tracey 

Baldwin, Councillor John Bevan, Lee Bojtor, John Brown, Yolande 
Burgess, Councillor Nilgun Canver, Markos Chrysostomou, Councillor 
Dilek Dogus, Dave Grant, Paul Head (Vice-Chair), Derma Ioannou, 
Michael Jones, Peter Lewis, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Martha Osamor, Susan 
Otiti, Councillor Lorna Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Walter Steel, and Richard 
Sumray. 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Gerald Almeroth, Louisa Aubeeluck, Xanthe Barker, Thomas Briault, 
Janet Capstick, Mary Connolly, Marc Dorfman, Lisa Elliot, Caroline 
Glitre, Paul Issues, Wayne Longshaw, Christine Moody, Eve Pelekanos, 
Pamela Pemberton, Helena Pugh, Emma Roberts, Naeem Sheikh and 
Jess Sherlock.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP191. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following people: 
 
Maria Kane                              -Lee Bojtor substituted  
Councillor Antonia Mallet  
Rev Nims Obunge 
Michele Stokes 
 

 
 

HSP192. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

HSP193. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP194. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

 
 

HSP195. 
 

LONDON DEVELOPMENT AGENCY - DECENTRALISED ENERGY 
SUPPORT PROGRAMME FOR BOROUGHS 

 

  
The Board received a presentation from Thomas Briault, representing 
the London Development Agency (LDA), on the merits of decentralised 
energy and the new opportunities this presented for reducing Carbon 
Emissions.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC
[...]
onomic 
climate. It was noted that if meetings were to be held in different 
locations in the Borough they would need to be well planned and 
considered to ensure that they had a real purpose and that they did not 
become formulaic.   
 
It was also noted that only the elected Councillors sitting on the HSP had 
a mandate to describe themselves as community leaders. Therefore 
consideration would need to be given as to how this role would be 
described.  
 
In response to concern around how LAA targets would be performance 
managed, if the HSP moved to a Standing Conference, the Chair noted 
that whilst performance monitoring formed an important element of the 
Partnership’s work the PMG was recommending that the HSP’s time 
could be used more effectively by focussing on strategic issues. There 
had been agreement that focussing on the broader priorities of the 
Partnership and where it could add value would form the most effective 
use of the HSP’s time.  
 
It was noted that a different type of relationship between the Public 
Sector and the public was evolving in terms of expectations and service 
provision. In addition to bringing together community leaders the 
Partnership had a key role to play in gauging public opinion and 
developing mechanisms to increase engagement. The proposals put 
forward were intended to address this.   
 
There was agreement that the HSP should receive a presentation on 
Access to Services at its next meeting and that this should be used as a 
starting point to launch for discussion around the strategic issues 
attached to this.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the presentation be noted.  

 
ii. That a presentation on Access to Services at its next meeting.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ Mary 
Connolly  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ Mary 
Connolly 

HSP199. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE TO 
NOVEMBER 2009 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an update on the latest 
performance data against Local Area Agreement targets.  
 
The Board was advised that current forecasts predicted that 
approximately £6M of Reward Grant would be received. This was based 
on the assumption that seven of the Stretch Targets would be achieved 
in full and three would be achieved in part.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010 

 

HSP200. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2008/09 - 2010/11 ANNUAL REVIEW 
AND REFRESH 

 

 The Board considered a report that set out the process and timescales 
for completing the Local Area Agreement (LAA) Review and Refresh.  
 
The Board was reminded that the Haringey LAA for 2008/09 – 2010/11 
had been signed off by the Council’s Cabinet and Government in July 
2008. The LAA was reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that all the 
necessary measures were being taken to achieve targets.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that the refresh and 
review process was largely a technical, officer based, piece of work and 
that there was limited scope to renegotiate targets.  
 
Councillor Reith, Chair of the Children’s Trust, noted that the Trust’s 
Executive Performance Management Group had agreed that N1 112 
should be removed from the reward calculation. This would continue to 
be monitored as it remained a priority.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the timescales for completing the LAA Review and Refresh 

be noted.  
 
ii. That the actions proposed actions with respect to frozen and 

deferred targets and all outstanding targets, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, were approved.   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 

 

HSP201. 
 

MAPPING HARINGEY'S THIRD SECTOR - FINAL REPORT  

 The Board received a report setting out the findings of the Third Sector 
Mapping exercise commissioned by the HSP. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, given by the consultants 
employed to carry out the exercise, the Board discussed its findings. It 
was noted that Homes for Haringey was funding a project to bring 
community spaces back into use and it was suggested that many of the 
smaller Third Sector organisations identified may be able to benefit from 
this.  
 
In response to a query the Board was advised that in calculating the 
level of Gross Value Added (GVL) by the Third Sector, the funding 
provided by the Public Sector had been taken into consideration. 
However, there may be an element of duplication, not identified as not all 
of the respondents had answered all of the questions set with respect to 
this.  
 
It was confirmed that the data suggested that Haringey had a larger 
number than average of smaller Third Sector organisations. It was likely 
that these would not have the capacity or expertise to prepare funding 
applications and consequently there was reliance upon the Local 
Authority for funding.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010 

 

 
It was noted that the use of consortia and other processes for compiling 
joint bids were useful to smaller organisations and should be 
encouraged.  
 
The Chair of HAVCO advised that the organisation had used National 
Lottery Funding, raised in conjunction with the Council’s Voluntary 
Sector Team, to hold training sessions on fundraising. He noted that 
HAVCO would analyse the report and its recommendations and form a 
three year plan setting out how the Third Sector should look in three 
years time and how this would be achieved.  
 
The Board welcomed the production of a strategy and action plan and 
noted that this would form a particularly important piece of work given 
the increasing restraints on resources.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. That the findings of the report be noted.  

 
ii. That a strategy and action plan, setting out how the Third Sector 

should look in three years time and how this would be achieved, 
should be complied by HAVCO and submitted in six months time.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Naeem 
Sheikh 

HSP202. 
 

OUTCOME OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH - HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES NATIONAL SUPPORT TEAM VISIT 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the 
recommendations made by the Health Inequalities National Support 
Team (HINST) following their visit in October 2009.  
 
It was noted that NHS Haringey was holding a seminar on 27 January, 
from 11am to 12.30pm, which would look at the HINST’s findings in 
more detail. This was being held at St Ann’s Hospital and members of 
the HSP were welcome to attend.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

 

HSP203. 
 

THEMATIC BOARD UPDATES  

 The Board received a report, for information, that provided an update on 
the activities undertaken by each of the Theme Boards since the 
previous HSP meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 

 

HSP204. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.   

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 21 JANUARY 2010 

 

  

HSP205. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP206. 
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 25 
March 2010 at 6pm.  
 

 
All to note  

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45pm.  
 
 
COUNCILLOR CLAIRE KOBER 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
……………………………………  

Page 8



 

 
 
Meeting:   Haringey Strategic Partnership     
  
Date:   25 March 2010    
 
Report Title:    Governance Proposals for the HSP Board and 

Performance Management Group 
   
Report of:  Interim Deputy Chief Executive, Haringey Council  
 

Purpose  
 
1. To propose changes to the roles of
[...]
P
o
lic
y
 &
 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e

T
h
e
m
a
ti
c
 B
o
a
rd
s
 

W
h
e
n
?

2
 w
e
e
k
s
 f
ro
m
 

th
e
 e
n
d
 o
f 
th
e
 

q
u
a
rt
e
r

E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 B
o
a
rd

Q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y

B
ri
e
f 
C
h
a
ir
 

T
h
e
m
a
ti
c
 B
o
a
rd

H
ig
h
 l
e
v
e
l 
o
v
e
rv
ie
w
 o
f 
p
ro
g
re
s
s
 

a
g
a
in
s
t 
L
A
A
 a
n
d
 S
C
S
 o
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 

F
o
c
u
s
 o
n
 s
p
e
c
if
ic
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 t
h
a
t 

n
e
e
d
 t
o
 b
e
 r
e
s
o
lv
e
d
 

L
A
A
 s
c
o
re
c
a
rd
 a
n
d
 

e
x
c
e
p
ti
o
n
s
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 

in
c
lu
d
in
g
 u
p
d
a
te
s
 o
n
 

a
c
ti
o
n
s
 a
g
a
in
s
t 
S
C
S
 

p
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s

D
a
s
h
 b
o
a
rd
 a
n
d
 

e
x
c
e
p
ti
o
n
 r
e
p
o
rt
 

W
h
a
t?

W
h
e
re
?

A
n
n
u
a
l 
re
p
o
rt

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d

 r
e
m
e
d
ia
l 
a
c
ti
o
n

Q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Meeting:   Haringey Strategic Partnership     
  
Date:   25 March 2010    
 
Report Title:  Grant Thornton – Review of Partnership Working in 

Haringey  
   

   Report of:   Wayne Longshaw, Assistant Chief Executive, Policy, 
Performance and Communications, Haringey Council  

 

Purpose  
 
1. To present the findings of a review of partnership working undertaken by 
Grant Thornton.  
 

Summary  
 
  2. 1. Grant Thornton have undertaking an audit which looked at the 
relationship between the Council, the PCT and other local strategic partners 
and focused specifically on the quality of partnership working and shared 
governance arrangements. The audit was carried out between November 
2009 and February 2010. Members of the Board and theme Boards were 
invited to contribute to the audit by completing a questionnaire.  
 
2.2. The audit included a detailed focus, known as a “tracer”, on a specific 
area. The aim being to establish whether partnership working practice in this 
area reflects wider arrangements and best practice across the Local Strategic 
Partnership (LSP).  
 
2.3 The review report will provide supporting evidence for the 2009
[...]
gement and delivery.  

At the January 2010 HSP Board the PMG presented some of its findings from the recent 
PMG away day. Changes to the structure of the partnership were proposed as follows: 

Standing Conference 
It was proposed that this should become the new format for HSP meetings. In addition to 
the existing core membership the Area Assembly Chairs would become members of the 
HSP and other ‘topic specific’ participants would be invited to attend where appropriate.  

Executive Board 
It was proposed that this should replace the existing PMG and would have increased 
delegated authority to drive delivery and to shape, prioritise and direct resources.  

In addition to formal meetings the Executive Board’s Work Programme would include 
problem solving sessions and ‘time out’ to explore/commission new pieces of work and 
ideas.  

The PMG has agreed that the existing membership should be extended once the Executive 
Board is formed by inviting a representative from the private sector to sit on the Board. It 
was agreed that London First should be approached with a view to identifying a suitable 
candidate for this position.  

The theme boards have not yet been reviewed by the PMG and their link to the Executive 
Board will need to be considered. The PMG has recognised that once in place the Executive 
Board may wish to carry out a piece of work reviewing the structure of the theme boards 
and whether they were appropriate to the needs of Haringey.  

 

Page 38



Use of Resources 2009/10 

5 

HSP Business Group 
The PMG has also discussed the need for a Partnership Business Manager to manage 
governance issues and Chair a new HSP Business Group that would support the Executive. 
This proposal has not yet been taken to the HSP Board. However, the HSP Board accepted 
proposals for the PMG to submit a further report to the HSP in March setting out finalised 
proposals, which come into effect as of April 2010. It is expected that the HSP Business 
Group idea w
[...]
Association of Reformed Offenders.  An action plan is 
already in place and will be further developed in light of the Conference 
feedback.  This work has become a central priority for the partnership and, 
commitment willing, holds the promise of real progress and value for money. 
 
Some challenges for the coming year will include further work to intervene 
effectively with gang members; establishing the new, multi-agency Reducing 
Re-offending Network; developing the Preventing Violent Extremism work and 
joining up the area-based partnership delivery mechanisms.  Discussions are 
underway with the Area Partnerships for Children’s’ Trusts.  Working 
effectively with the HSP Engagement Group and establishing a marketing 
strategy were also highlighted as areas of interest. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is provisionally scheduled for 3 June 2010.  
 
Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board  
 
The Board last met on 25 February 2010.  
 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the Joint Mental 
Health Partnership Strategy – ‘Moving Forward 2010–13’. In achieving the 
aims of the strategy there would be a focus on joint commissioning, to create 
comprehensive, integrated and personalised services.  
 
A report was provided that gave an overview of the Haringey 2012 Olympic 
and Paralympic Legacy Plan. A sum of £180K had been set aside to enable 
as many residents as possible to take up the opportunities offered by the 
Olympics and to ensure that an Olympic legacy was created in Haringey. 
 
The Board considered a report that provided an overview of the key elements 
of the NHS Haringey Strategic Plan 2009-14. NHS Haringey is in discussion 
with Tottenham Hotspur football club around the possibility of creating a 
health centre within its complex. The creation of polysystems would enable 
GPs to access a broader range of skills and it was envisaged that this would 
help to drive up the quality of services delivered.  
 
A report that provided an interim update on the Delivery Plan for the 
Experience Still Counts strategy and the progress being made with respect to 
developing a Priorities Options Paper was considered.  The Older People’s 
Partnership Board has now established a sub-group, which would monitor the 
delivery of the strategy 
 
The Board received a report that set out the level of risk associated with the 
operation of the Board and the risk attached to achieving LAA targets as 
calculated at the end of December 2009.  
 
The Board received an update on the Safeguarding Adults Prevention 
Strategy 2009/11. The relationship between the Board and the Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) may need to be clarified further to ensure that roles of 

Page 85



 6 

each body were clear. It was noted that Chief Superintendent Dave Grant had 
indicated that he would be raising this issue at the next HSP Performance 
Management Group meeting.   
 
The next meeting of the Board is provisionally scheduled for 10 June 2010.  
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Governance Proposals for the Haringey Strategic Partnership Board and Performance Management Group
	HSP TOR - appendix

	8 Refocusing Performance Management
	Refocussing Perf Man - 2nd doc

	9 Grant Thornton â•ﬁ Review of Partnership Working in Haringey
	LBH Partnership working FINAL 16 March

	10 Local Area Agreement Performance Update to January 2010
	Performance Report - appendix

	11 Theme Board Updates



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 
Present: Paul Head (Vice-Chair), Tracey Baldwin, Councillor John Bevan,  

Councillor Nilgun Canver, Kevin Crompton, Markos Chrysostomou, 
Councillor Dilek Dogus, John Egbo, Paul Head, Derma Ioannou, 
Micheal Jones, Peter Lewis, Rev Nims Obunge, Susan Otiti, Councillor 
Lorna Reith, Faiza Rizvi, Walter Steel, Michele Stokes, Richard Sumray. 
 

 
 
In 
Attendance: 

Louisa Aubeeluck, Xanthe Barker, Janet Capstick, Mary Connolly, 
Wayne Longshaw, John Moss, Helena Pugh.  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

HSP207. 
 

APOLOGIES  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Chief Superintendent Dave Grant 
Siobhan Harrington (non Board member)  
Maria Kane      
Councillor Claire Kober 
Joanne McCartney  
 

 
 

HSP208. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP209. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

HSP210. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

 
 
 
Xanthe 
Baker 

HSP211. 
 

ACCESS TO SERVICES - PUBLIC SERVICE OFFER  

 A presentation was given on the Public Service offer in Haringey and the 
benefits of moving towards a ‘Total Place’ approach in terms of how 
partner agencies worked together to achieve efficiencies and improve 
the quality of services.   
 
Following the presentation the Board discussed the issues raised and it 
was noted that, in addition to using data sets such as Mosaic, it was also 
essential to look at how services were accessed in reality. Local Ward 
Councillors and other community leaders, with a good understanding of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

how services were accessed and used, would need to be involved if a 
Total Place approach was adopted.  
 
The Board was advised that the scenarios provided within the 
presentation formed part of a desktop exercise to demonstrate how 
Mosaic community profiling could assist in mapping services against the 
demographics of the Borough. It was recognised that if the data was 
applied to a real piece of work, for the purpose of planning public 
services, there would need to be significant engagement with service 
providers and stakeholders.   
 
It was noted that NHS Haringey had used a similar a data set known as 
Dr Foster as part of the second phase of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JNSA). The Board was advised that the ability to map the 
social economic composition of the Borough provided a useful additional 
‘layer’ of intelligence that assisted in the targeting of messages with 
respect to public health.   
 
The Board discussed the Total Place approach and it was noted that the 
future financial constraints upon the Public Sector, balanced against the 
need to deliver high quality services, necessitated a more integrated 
approach. The HSP Performance Management Group (PMG) had used 
its last two sessions to consider how the partnership could achieve this 
and there had been agreement to develop a joint approach. The 
overview of the Borough provided by Mosaic would form a useful tool in 
achieving this. Asset management was cited as one project that could be 
taken forward.   
 
In response to concerns around the impact that this may have upon the 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) the Board was advised that part 
of the work being proposed would identify any areas of duplication. 
Therefore where this occurred, regardless of the organisation, there 
would need to be rationalisation. The Board was advised that there were 
no plans to target the VCS in terms of budgetary cuts.  
 
The Council’s Chief Executive noted that discussion with the new 
political administration, following the local elections in May, would be 
required before any decision with respect to adopting a Total Place 
approach could be made by the Partnership.  
 
After further discussion there was agreement, in principal, that the HSP 
Executive should consider in more detail the approach that should be 
taken with respect to working towards a Total Place approach and the 
delivery of public services in the Borough.  
 
There was agreement that a briefing note should be produced on Total 
Place. and circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the presentation be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

ii. That the HSP Executive should consider in more detail the 
approach that should be taken with respect to working towards a 
Total Place approach to assets management and the delivery of 
public services in the Borough.  

 

 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw  

HSP212. 
 

HOUSING IN HARINGEY - UPDATE  

 This item was deferred until a future meeting.  
 

 
 

HSP213. 
 

GOVERNANCE PROPOSALS FOR THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
GROUP 

 

 The Board received a report that proposed changes to the roles of the 
HSP and the HSP Performance Management Group (PMG).  
 
At the Boards previous meeting it had been agreed that proposals 
should be formed with respect to revising the structure of the HSP with a 
view to it becoming more strategic and policy focussed. This included 
the establishment of a Standing Leadership Conference (SLC) which 
would replace the existing HSP Board.  
 
Other changes to the structure of the Partnership included the creation 
of an Executive body, which would replace the existing PMG; this would 
shape and direct resources and commission evidence based strategies 
that reflected the Partnership’s aspirations for the Borough.  
 
The Board discussed the proposals and concern was raised with respect 
to the creation of a Business Group. It was contended that this would 
form an additional layer in terms of process that was not required. The 
Board was advised that the Business Group would look at performance 
and engagement issues in more depth and act as a filter for the HSP 
Executive allowing it to concentrate on more strategic issues.  
 
It was noted that the establishment of the Business Group was not 
intended to circumvent the Theme Boards or alter their role.  
 
It was contended that the relationship between the Theme Board Chairs 
and the existing HSP PMG was not strong enough and there was 
agreement that better links were required and consideration should be 
given as to how the new governance structure could assist in achieving 
this.   
 
It was noted that there were specific statutory duties that certain Theme 
Boards were obliged to fulfil and that these would need to be recognised 
in the terms of reference of these bodies.  
 
It was clarified that under the current legislation Local Strategic 
Partnerships had no statutory function; there was a reliance on 
consensus and each partner implementing the decisions made by the 
LSP within their organisation. Therefore the creation of an Executive did 
not remove any decision making powers from the LSP. The proposed 
structure was intended to enable the LSP to make better use of its time 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ Mary 
Connolly 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ 
Mary 
Connolly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

and the expertise of partners by allowing it look at local issues and 
building consensus around these.  
 
There was a general consensus that, as their attendance was poor, the 
following places on the SLC should be deleted from the core 
membership and listed as observers:  
 

• Local MP’s x2 

• Local Greater London Authority Representative x1 
 
It was also queried whether the NDC should have membership as its 
status had now changed. It was noted that the Bridge Trust included 
Member representation on it’s Board and therefore would be 
represented at the SLC.  
 
After further discussion there was a general consensus that, subject to 
the points above being addressed, the proposals put forward should be 
implemented as set out in the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the proposed Terms of Reference be agreed and these should 
come into effect as of 1 April 2010.   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ Mary 
Connolly 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wayne 
Longshaw 
/ Mary 
Connolly 

HSP214. 
 

REFOCUSING PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

 The Board considered a report that set out proposals for revising the 
approach to performance management for the HSP.  
 
The new arrangements were intended to set out more clearly roles and 
responsibilities to ensure accountability throughout the Partnership. The 
establishment of the HSP Business Group was integral to the new 
arrangements and it would be responsible for general performance 
monitoring. 
 
The Board discussed the report and there was agreement that, as 
presented, it did not provide a clear picture of how the new 
arrangements would operate. Concern was primarily around the lack of 
clarity with respect to the role of the Business Group and whether there 
would be an element of duplication in terms of the performance 
monitoring already undertaken by the Theme Boards.  
 
The Board was advised that the Business Group would review 
performance as a whole and also look at cross cutting issues and 
targets. The Theme Boards would act as the ‘specialists’ with respect to 
their areas and continue to monitor performance issues.   
 
The Business Group would also look at performance more analytically 
and report on this in a way that would allow the Executive to look at how 
the Partnership as a whole could address these issues. It was intended 
that the overview provided by the Business Group and its ability to look 
at issues impacting on performance in a more detailed way, would add 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

value to the Partnership’s approach to performance.  
 
Concern was raised around how the VCS would be represented within 
the new performance management structure, in particular the Business 
Group. In response to suggestions that the CLF should also be 
represented, the Vice-Chair noted that the case for this should be put 
forward if this was considered appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That proposals set out in the report, with respect to re-focussing the 
Partnership’s approach to performance management and the HSP 
Business Group’s role, be agreed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HAVCO / 
CLF 
 
 
 

 

HSP215. 
 

GRANT THORNTON – REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIP WORKING IN 
HARINGEY 

 

 The Board received a report that presented the findings of a review of 
Partnership working in Haringey carried out by Grant Thornton.  
 
The review was undertaken between November 2009 and February 
2010 and had looked at the relationship between the Council, NHS 
Haringey and other key partners. It had focused specifically on the 
quality of partnership working and shared governance arrangements.   
 
It was noted that the review would form part of the supporting evidence 
for the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA). The HSP PMG had 
commissioned a separate review of Partnership working and an Action 
Plan was being formed as part of this, which reflected many of the points 
raised within the review.  
 
In response to concerns that the CLF had not been consulted by Grant 
Thornton the Vice-Chair noted that the organisation could feed into the 
Action Plan. 
 
It was confirmed that the Grant Thornton review would not be used for 
any other purposes than the CAA.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and management actions contained within it be noted.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLF / 
HAVCO 

 

HSP216. 
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE TO 
JANUARY 2010 

 

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the latest 
performance data with respect to Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets.  
 
It was noted that the delay in signing off a significant proportion of the 
targets meant that there was still a considerable deficit in the 
performance data presented. The Board was also advised that it had 
been estimated that approximately £6M of reward funding would be 
received for the achievement of Stretch Targets.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

The Board discussed the report and it was queried why performance 
against targets with respect to teenage pregnancy were shown as being 
Red when the Borough had seen the fastest decline in the levels of 
teenage pregnancy in London.  
 
It was noted that the method of measuring this had recently changed 
and that this may account for the discrepancy.  It was requested by the 
Chief Executive of NHS Haringey that clarification was provided outside 
the meeting around which information was being used to inform this 
target.  
 
In response to a query, the Council’s Chief Executive advised that before 
it could be determined how the Reward Funding attached to the 
achievement of Stretch Targets would be distributed; a political steer 
would be required from the new political administration in place after 
May 2010.  
 
The Board was advised that the HSP PMG had considered the approach 
that should be taken to the distribution of reward funding at its last 
meeting, as requested by the HSP. Given the need for the Council’s new 
political administration to approve any process agreed, there had been a 
general consensus that this should be discussed after May.  
 
It was noted that any Reward Funding would not be received until next 
year and therefore there would be sufficient time to work up options as to 
how the funding received would be allocated.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eve 
Pelekanos 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HSP217. 
 

THEME BOARD UPDATES  

 The Board received a report that provided an overview of the work that 
had been undertaken by the Theme Boards since the previous meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

HSP218. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of new items of Urgent Business were admitted.  
 

 
 

HSP219. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

HSP220. 
 

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  

 The dates of future meetings, as set out below, were noted: 
 

All to note 

 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 2010 

 

• 6pm, 8 July 2010  

• 6pm, 21 October 2010  

• 6pm, 3 February 2011  

• 6pm, 28 April 2011  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.45pm.  
 
 
 


